DS-195     REV B
Voltage Controlled Crystal Oscillator
Technical  Data
SaRonix
S1554 Series
5V PECL
Frequency Range: 70 MHz to 155.52 MHz
Frequency Stability: ±20, ±25, or ±50 ppm over all conditions: operating temperature,

E = ±50 ppm, -40 to +85°C
G = ±50 ppm, 0 to +85°C
Part Numbering Guide
Model
5V PECL VCXO
  Complementary Output with Enable
S  1554   B  B  B         - 80.0000  (T)
Frequency (MHz)
Package Options
Blank = 7.49mm Thru-hole
K = 7.49mm Gull Wing
L = 5.08mm Thru-hole
S = True SMD Adaptor, 7.57mm high
U = True SMD Adaptor, 9.85mm highPullability (minimum APR)**
  A = ±50 ppm
  B = ±100 ppm
Linearity
  B = 10%
max21.0
.825
0.91
.036
max
3.94±.25
.155±.010
15.24±.13
.600±.005
0.46±.05
.018±.002
7.49
.295
max
5.08
.200 Pin 8
Pin 12Pin 14
13.0
.510
max
7.62
.300
   Pin 7   Pin 1
Gull Wing Package
1.78
.070
typ
13.46±.25
.530±.010
Pin Functions:
Pin 8: Q Output
Pin 12: Q Output
Pin 14: Supply Voltage
Pin 1: Control Voltage
Pin 3: Enable
Pin 7: GND / Case
Marking Format **
Includes Date Code, Frequency & Part Number
   Pin 3
S1554
**APR = (VCXO Pull relative to specified Output Frequency) – (VCXO Freq. Stability)
SaRonix        141 Jefferson Drive • Menlo Park, CA 94025 • USA • 650-470-7700 • 800-227-8974 • Fax 650-462-9894
Test Circuit
+2.0V
OSCILLATOR
CONTROL
VOLTAGE
-3.0V
ENABLE/DISABLE
PECL compatible Input
Pin 14 Pin 12 Pin 8
Pin 3Pin 1 Pin 7